obligation by transferring a promised service to a member. Members simultaneously receive and
consumes benefits provided by the ReSPA performance as the ReSPA performs. Performance efforts
are evenly distributed throughout the performance period Accordingly, the revenue should have been
recognized in the accounting period to which it refers instead to be deferred  and carried over in the
following years as defined by the abovementioned ReSPA internal Financial Regulation.

The errors have been corrected by restating each of the financial statement line items for prior periods.
In addition,  a third statement of financial position has been presented as at the beginning of the
preceding period .

The following disclosures summarise the impacts of correction of errors on the presented financial
statements:

THE REGIONAL SCHOOL OF PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION
BRANELOVICA, DANILOVGRAD

18

4. CORRECTION OF ERRORS (Continued)

Statement of financial position as of 31 December 2021 and 1 January 2021

 1 January 2021  1 January 2021 31 December 2021  31 December 2021

Amounts in EUR
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Intangible assets - - - 101,885 - 101,885
Equipment and leasehold improvements 78,694 - 78,694 68,519 - 68,519
Long-term receivables 435,000 - 435,000 435,000 - 435,000

Total non-current assets 513,694 - 513,694 605,404 - 605,404

Current assets
Inventories 27,703 - 27,703 19,798 - 19,798
Grants receivable  2,101,750 - 2,101,750 747,173 - 747,173
Cash and cash equivalents 1,093,494 - 1,093,494 1,457,990 - 1,457,990
Prepaid expenses 7,131 - 7,131 3,341 - 3,341

Total current assets 3,230,078 - 3,230,078 2,228,302 - 2,228,302

TOTAL ASSETS 3,743,772 - 3,743,772 2,833,706 - 2,833,706

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Retained earnings 166,801 489,917 656,718 156,496 562,601 719,097

Total equity 166,801 489,917 656,718 156,496 562,601 719,097

Non-current liabilities
Deferred income 2,998,886 - 2,998,886 2,106,325 - 2,106,325

Total non-current liabilities 2,998,886 - 2,998,886 2,106,325 - 2,106,325

Current liabilities
Accounts payable 5,935 - 5,935 6,051 - 6,051
Accrued and other short-term liabilities 572,150 (489,917) 82,233 564,834 (562,601) 2,233

Total current liabilities 578,085 (489,917) 88,168 570,885 (562,601) 8,284

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 3,743,772 - 3,743,772 2,833,706 - 2,833,706

THE REGIONAL SCHOOL OF PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION
BRANELOVICA, DANILOVGRAD

19

4. CORRECTION OF ERRORS (Continued)

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
Year ended 31 December 2021

Amounts in EUR

2021 As
previously

reported Adjustments

2021
As

restated
OPERATING INCOME
Income from the sales of services 16,326  16,326
Income from grants and membership fees 1,569,877 72,684 1,642,561
Other operating income 309  309

 1,586,512 72,684 1,659,196
OPERATING EXPENSES
Costs of goods sold (1,379) - (1,379)
Cost of materials, fuel, and energy (37,199) - (37,199)
Staff costs (548,900) - (548,900)
Depreciation and amortization  (37,518) - (37,518)
Costs of operating services (265,763) - (265,763)
Costs of non-operating services (705,740) - (705,740)
Other expenses (327) - (327)

 (1,596,826) - (1,596,826)
OPERATING PROFIT (LOSS) (10,314) 72,684 62,370
Finance income 9 - 9

Finance costs - - -
NET FINANCE INCOME (loss) 9 - 9
PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAX -10,305 72,684 62,379
Income tax expenses - - -
PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR (10,305) 72,684 62,379

Other comprehensive income - - -
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR (10,305) 72,684 62,379

The impacts of correction of errors on the opening balance of retained earnings are summarized in the
following table:

In EUR
31 December

2021
1 January

2021

Retained earnings, as previously reported 156,496 166,801

Adjustment of deferred income for carry-over appropriations  562,601 489,917

Retained earnings, as restated 719,097 656,718

The effects of adjustment of deferred income for carry-over appropriations on the statement of profit or
loss for the year ended 31 December 2021 amounts to EUR 72,684 and represent the result of opening.
Net loss for the year then ended and income from grants and membership fees have been restated by